

## Organization Eligibility

In order to receive Choice Dollars® grant funding, each organization must:

- Be an incorporated, nonprofit organization that is exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
- Be domiciled and operational in the U.S. and providing services.
- Be able to receive Choice Dollars grant funds through electronic funds transfer (EFT).
- Agree and comply with the Thrivent Choice® Terms and Conditions for Organizations and any changes to these Terms and Conditions.

## **Application process**

- 1. A Thrivent client with membership¹ must nominate an organization before it is invited to apply for enrollment as a Choice Dollars grant-funds recipient organization. Meeting the above criteria does not guarantee that an organization will be approved for participation.
- 2. Eligible organizations will be sent an online Thrivent Choice Charitable Organization Application that they need to complete and submit to Thrivent if they wish to be enrolled in Thrivent Choice.
- Thrivent reviews and approves or denies organizations based on the eligibility criteria and approval policies for Choice Dollars grant funding.
- **4.** Thrivent notifies the organizations of the enrollment decision.

## **Terms and Conditions**

Receiving grant funds from the Thrivent Choice program is subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Thrivent Choice program. Organizations wanting to enroll in Choice Dollars must read and agree to the Thrivent Choice Terms and Conditions for Organizations prior to submitting the enrollment application. Terms and Conditions can be found in the Thrivent Choice resources.

thrivent.com • 800-847-4836 28339 R8-20

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A client with benefit membership is someone 16 years or older who meets membership eligibility, has been admitted for membership, and has a qualified connection to a Thrivent financial insurance or annuity product or has received a settlement agreement from such insurance.

The Thrivent Choice charitable grant program engages Thrivent members and Thrivent Member Networks in providing grants that support charitable activities, furthering Thrivent's mission and its purposes under state law. All grant decisions, including grant recipients and amounts, are made at the sole discretion of Thrivent. Organization enrollment in and receiving grant funding through Thrivent Choice® is subject to the Terms and Conditions for Organizations Receiving Choice Dollars® Grant Funding.